

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**MALIEKA EVANS,** : Supreme Court Case Nos.  
 : 2019-0284 and 2019-0453  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, :  
 :  
 v. : On Appeal from the Ninth Appellate  
 : District, Summit County, Ohio  
 : Appellate Court Case No. CA-28340  
 :  
 **AKRON GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER,** :  
 **ET AL.** :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant-Appellant. :  
 :  
 :

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS,  
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION ADVANCED BY  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, AKRON GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER**

---

Brian D. Sullivan, Esq.  
Aaren R. Host, Esq.  
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.  
101 W. Prospect Ave., Suite 1400  
Cleveland, OH 44115-1093  
Email: [bsullivan@reminger.com](mailto:bsullivan@reminger.com)  
Email: [ahost@reminger.com](mailto:ahost@reminger.com)  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

Konrad Kircher, Esq.  
KIRCHER LAW OFFICE, LLC  
4824 Socialville-Foster Rd., Suite 110  
Mason, OH 44040  
Email: [konrad@rittgers.com](mailto:konrad@rittgers.com)  
*Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

Stuart S. Mermelstein, Esq.  
HERMAN LAW  
3351 NW Boca Raton Blvd.  
Boca Raton, FL 33431  
Email: [smermelstein@hermanlaw.com](mailto:smermelstein@hermanlaw.com)  
*Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

Jeffrey M. Hines, Esq. (0070485)  
Ryan J. Dwyer, Esq. (0091761)  
RENDIGS, FRY, KIELY & DENNIS, LLP  
600 Vine Street, Suite 2650  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Phone: (513) 381-9200  
Fax: (513) 381-9206  
Email: [jhines@rendigs.com](mailto:jhines@rendigs.com)  
Email: [rdwyer@rendigs.com](mailto:rdwyer@rendigs.com)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii-iii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....5

*Proposition of Law No. 1: If no viable cause of action exists against an employee, such that an employee can no longer be found liable for an alleged wrong, a plaintiff cannot maintain a cause of action against an employer for negligent hiring, supervision, or retention.*

*Certified Question No. 2: Does the language of *Strock v. Pressnell*, 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 217, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (1988) require that a plaintiff show the liability of an employee in order to maintain a negligent hiring, supervision, or retention action against an employer?*

A. The Derivative Nature of Negligent Hiring, Supervision, and Retention Claims.....5

B. The Ninth District Court of Appeals Decision in *Evans v. AGMC*.....8

C. Language of Precedent – *Strock v. Pressnell* Means What It Says.....11

D. Ohio Law Does Not Support the Ninth District’s Holding in *Evans v. AGMC*.....12

E. Law of Other Jurisdictions Also Contradicts the Ninth District’s Holding.....14

F. Policy Implications of the Ninth District’s Determination of This Matter.....18

IV. CONCLUSION .....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES:**

<i>Anderson v. Dunbar Armored, Inc.</i> , 678 F.Supp.2d 1280 (N.D.Ga.2009).....	15
<i>Bishop v. Miller</i> , 3rd Dist. Defiance Nos. 4-97-30 and 4-97-31, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 1526 (1998).....	4, 10, 13
<i>Blough v. Hawkins Mkt., Inc.</i> , 51 F.Supp.2d 858, 865 (N.D.Ohio 1999).....	13
<i>Bradley v. Sprenger Enters.</i> , 9th Dist. No. 07CA009238, 2008-Ohio-1988.....	8
<i>Comer v. Risko</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 185, 2005-Ohio-4559.....	9
<i>Dahlberg v. MCT Transp., LLC</i> , 571 F.App'x 641 (10th Cir.2014).....	12, 16
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C.Cir.2003).....	17
<i>DeBinder v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , No. CV 06-1804-PCT-PGR, 2009 WL 57096 (D.Ariz. Jan. 8, 2009).....	15
<i>Dushane v. Acosta</i> , No. 68359, 2015 WL 9480185 (Nev.App. Dec. 16, 2015).....	12, 16
<i>Evans v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2018-Ohio-3031 (9th Dist.).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Fakes v. Terry</i> , No. 2:15-CV-01574, 2018 WL 1382513 (W.D.Pa. Mar. 19, 2018).....	15
<i>Ferrer v. Okbamicael</i> , 2017 CO 14M, 390 P.3d 836 (Colo. Mar. 27, 2017).....	7, 17
<i>Greenberg v. Life Insurance Co. of Virginia</i> , 177 F.3d 507 (6th Cir.1999).....	13
<i>Grego v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 187 F.Supp.2d 689 (W.D.Ky. 2001).....	15
<i>John Doe 1 v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 2007 WI 95, 303 Wis.2d 34, 734 N.W.2d 827.....	7, 15
<i>Lehrner v. Safeco Ins.</i> , 171 Ohio App.3d 570, 2007-Ohio-795 (2nd Dist.).....	19
<i>Losito v. Kruse</i> , 136 Ohio St. 183, 24 N.E.2d 705 (1940).....	8
<i>MARTA v. Mosley</i> , 280 Ga.App. 486, 634 S.E.2d 466 (2006).....	15
<i>Messmore v. Monarch Machine Tool Co.</i> , 11 Ohio App.3d 67, 463 N.E.2d 108 (9th Dist.1983).....	7

<i>Minnich v. Cooper Farms, Inc.</i> , 39 F.App'x. 289 (6th Cir.2002).....	14
<i>Myers v. Goodwill Indus. of Akron, Inc.</i> , 130 Ohio App.3d 722, 721 N.E.2d 130 (9th Dist. 1998).....	12, 14
<i>Pineda v. Chromiak</i> , No. CV 17-5833, 2019 WL 175135 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 10, 2019).....	15
<i>Retherford v. AT&amp;T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 844 P.2d 949, 142 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2668 (Utah 1992).....	17
<i>Rogala v. District of Columbia</i> , 161 F.3d 44 (D.C.Cir.1998).....	17
<i>Schieffer v. Catholic Archdiocese of Omaha</i> , 244 Neb. 715, 508 N.W.2d 907 (Neb. 1993).....	17
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (1988).....	3, 5, 11, 13, 17
<i>Total Auctions &amp; Real Estate, LLC v. S.D. Dept. of Revenue and Regulation</i> , 2016 S.D. 95, 888 N.W.2d 577 (S.D. Dec. 14, 2016).....	6, 12, 16

**STATUTES:**

S.Ct.Prac.R. 8.01.....	5
------------------------	---

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Bureau of Labor Statistics; Ohio Civilian Labor Force Data (June 2019).....	2
